
ATTORN EYS AT LAW

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
2000 Lenox Drive, Suite 203
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 5404
Princeton, NJ 08543

TEL: 609 392 2100
FAX: 609 392 7956

File No.: 300135-74

April 16, 2020

Christopher E. Torkelson, Esq.
609 989 5059
ctorkelson@eckertseamans.com

Via FedEx and Email

Aida Camacho-Welch, Esq.
Secretary of the Board
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave., 3rd Floor, Suite 314
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

RE: In the Matter of the Petition of Public Service Electric & Gas Company for
Approval of Its Clean Energy Future-Energy Cloud ("CEF-EC") Program
on a Regulated Basis
BPU Docket No. EO18101115

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

Enclosed on behalf of Direct Energy Business, LLC ("Direct Business"), Direct Energy
Business Marketing, LLC ("Direct Marketing"), Direct Energy Services, LLC ("Direct Services"),
Gateway Energy Services Corporation ("Gateway"), and NJR Retail Services Company ("NJR")
(collectively, "Direct Energy"), NRG Energy, Inc. ("NRG"), Just Energy Group Inc. ("Just
Energy") and Centrica Business Solutions (collectively, the "Market Participants") are an original
and ten (10) copies of a Motion for Reconsideration of the Preheating Order of the Board of Public
Utilities issued on April 1, 2020 in the above proceeding. By copy of this letter, copies of this
Motion for Reconsideration are being forwarded on this date via email to all persons whose names
appear on the attached Service List.

I also have enclosed an extra copy of this Motion for Reconsideration to be stamped "filed"
and returned to this office in the enclosed self-addressed envelope.
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Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

CET/
Enclosures

Christopher E. Torkelson

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq. (w/enc., via email and FedEx)
Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. (w/enc., via email and FedEx)
All Persons on Attached Service List (w/enc., via email only)



IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY
FOR APPROVAL OF ITS CLEAN ENERGY FUTURE-ENERGY CLOUD ("CEF-EC")

PROGRAM ON A REGULATED BASIS

BPU DOCKET NO. EO18101115

SERVICE LIST

PSE&G:
PSE&G Services Company
80 Park Plaza, T5
Post Office Box 570
Newark, NJ 07102

Joseph F. Accardo, Jr., Esq., Deputy General
Counsel
Joseph.accardoir@pse,q.com

Matthew M. Weissman, Esq.,Managing Counsel,
State Regulatory
matthew.weissm an@pse,q.com

Danielle Lopez, Esq.
danielle.lopez@pse.q.com

Michele Falcao
michele.falcao@pse.q.com

Bernard Smalls
bernard.smalls@pse.q.com

Caitlyn White
caitlyn.white@pse,q.com

Justin Incardone, Esq,
Justin.incardone@pse,q.com

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Secretary’s Office
Aida Camacho-Welch
Secretary of the Board
board.secretary~.bpu.ni.~ov

Chief of Staff’s Office
Grace Power, Esq., Chief of Staff
G,qace.power@bpu. ni..qov

Executive Director’s Office
Paul Flanagan, Esq., Executive Director
paul.flana~lan(~.bpu, ni.clov

Robert Brabston, Esq.
Deputy Executive Director
robert, brabston(~.bDu.ni.~ov

Division of Energy
Stacy Peterson, Director
stacy.peterson@bpu.ni.,qov

Paul Lupo, Bureau Chief
paul.lupo@bpu.ni..qov

Bart Kilar
bart.kilar@bpu.ni..qov

David Brown
david.brown@bpu.ni..qov

Counsel’s Office
Abe Silverman, Esq., General Counsel
abe.silverman@bpu.ni.,qov

Carol Artale, Esq., Deputy General Counsel
carol.artale@bpu.ni.,qov

Heather Weisband, Esq., Senior Counsel
heather.weisband@bpu.ni..qov

Charles Gurkas, Paralegal
charles..qurkas@bpu.ni..qov

Economist Office
Dr. Ben Witherell, Chief Economist
ben.witherell@bpu.ni.,qov

Reliability & Security
Michael Stonack
michael.stonack@bpu.ni..qov
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DIVISION OF LAW:
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law, Public Utilities Section
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex, 7th Floor West
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, N.J. 08625

Pamela Owen, DAG
Pamela.owen @law.nioa.q..qov

Michael Beck, DAG
Michael. beck@law, nioa.q..qov

Matko Ilic, DAG
Matko.ilic@law.nioa.q..qov

RATE COUNSEL:
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
sbrand(~.rpa.ni.clov

Brian Lipman, Esq., Litigation Manager
blipman@rpa.ni..qov

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
flhomas@rpa.ni..qov

Kurt Lewandowski, Esq.
klewando@rpa.ni..qov

Ami Morita, Esq.
amorita@rpa.ni.,qov

Maria Novas-Ruiz, Esq.
m novas-ruiz(’~.rpa, n i.c;ov

Christine Juarez, Esq.
ciuarez@rpa.ni.,qov

Debora Layugan, Esq.
dlayu.qan(~.rpa.n i.¢iov

Paul Alvarez
Alvarez & Associates
P O Box 150963
Lakewood, CO 80215
palvarez@wired,qroup.net

Matthew Kahal
Exeter Associates, Inc.
1108 Pheasant Crossing
Charlottesville, VA 22901
mkahal@exeterassociates.com

David Peterson
Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants
10351 Southern Maryland Blvd.
Suite 202
Dunkirk, MD 20754
davep@chesapeake.net

NJLEUC

Steven S. Goldberg, Esq.
Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla, PC
125 Half Mile Road
Suite 300
Red Bank, NJ 07701-6777
s.qoldenber,q@,qhclaw.com

Paul F. Forshay, Esq.
Eversheds Sutherland (US), LLP
700 Sixth Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001-3980
paulforshay@eversheds-sutherland.com

Aaron Kleinbaum, Esq.
Daniel Greenhouse, Esq.
Eastern Environmental Law Center
50 Park Place
Suite 1025
Newark, New Jersey 07102
akleinbaum@easternenvironmental.orq
d.qreenhouse@easternenvironmental.orq

John Finnigan, Esq.
6735 Hidden Hills Drive
Cincinnati, OH 45130
ifinni,qan@edf.or,q

Goo.qle~ Inc.
Murray E. Bevan, Esq.
William K. Mosca, Jr. Esq.
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C.
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
mbevan@bm,q.law
wmosca@bm,q.law
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Enel X North America, Inc.
William Harla, Esq.
Alice M. Bergen, Esq.
DeCotiis, FitzPatrick, Cole & Giblin, LLP
Glenpointe Centre West
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard
Teaneck, NJ 07666
wharla@decotiislaw.com
aber.q e n £~,decotiislaw.com

Katie Guerry, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
North America
Enel X North America, Inc.
One Marina Park Drive
Boston, MA 02210
Katie.guerry@enel.com

Brian Kauffman, Manager, Regulatory Affairs
Enel X North America, Inc.
One Marina Park Drive
Boston, MA 02210
brian.kauffman@enel.com

Market Participants:
Christopher E. Torkelson, Esq.
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
P.O. Box 5404
Princeton, NJ 08543
ctorkelson@eckertseamans.com

Karen O. Moury, Esq.
Sarah C. Stoner, Esq.
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
213 Market Street, 8th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
kmoury@eckertseamans.com
sstoner@eckertseamans.com

JCP&L
Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq.
FirstEnergy Service Company
Legal Department
2800 Pottsville Pike
Reading, PA 19612-6001
Ilepkoski@firstener.qycorp.com

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Margaret Comes, Esq.
Associate Counsel
Rockland Electric Company
4 Irving Place, Suite 1815-S
New York, New York 10003
comesm@coned.com

John Carley, Esq.
Assistant General Counsel
Consolidated Edison Company of New York,
Inc.
4 Irving Place, Suite 1815-S
New York, New York 10003
carleyi@coned.com

James C. Meyer
Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Peretti
Headquarters Plaza
One Speedwell Avenue
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981
JMEYER@RIKER.com

ACE
Philip J, Passanante, Esq.
Assistant General Counsel
Atlantic City Electric Company
92DC42
500 North Wakefield Drive
Newark, DE 19702
Philip.passanante(~,pepcoholdin.qs.com

OS!
Open Systems International, Inc.
Attn: Mary Budge, Vice President, Contracts and
Compliance
4101 Arrowhead Drive
Medina, MN 55340
Mary. Bud.qe@osii.com
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